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1. Introduction 

Dear Customers, 
Thank you for choosing a Techly product. This user’s manual provides information for following LED Floating Ball Lamps:

Carefully read all instructions before using and keep this user's manual for future consultations.

2. Warnings and Cautions

•	The charger and remote control are not waterproof and must be kept in a dry location at all times.
•	Never charge the product in a pool, water or rain; charge in a dry, indoor location.
•	Disconnect the charger from main power when not in use.
•	Keep the power adapter out of the reach of the children. 
•	Do not stand or jump on this product.
•	Do not sit on this product if it is cracked or damaged.
•	Keep the product away from chemicals and heat.
•	Do not attempt to open the product to avoid the risk of electric shock, opening the product could cause the loss of closely 
sealed; opening the product would void the warranty.

•	For charging use only the power adapter supplied into the package.
•	Avoid prolonged stay in the water or in full sun.

3. Specification

Ambient temperature for operation -14˚ C to 35˚C

LED RGB LED 5050 SMD

Battery 3.7V 2000mAH

Remote control battery CR2025 (3V)

Remote control effective distance 4-8 meters

Charging time 4 to 6 hours depends on power supply

Working time 6-12 hours depends on color mode

Charger Input: AC 100~240V Output: DC7.5V 0.6A

4. Operation

4.1 Charging your new product
Before using the products, you need to charge the product for 6 to 8 hours. Following the information for charging:

•	Plug charger into “DC charging port” of wireless charging plate as shown in below Photo of “Wireless charging plate”.
•	Connecting the charger to the electrical outlet (the charging indicator light shown in photo of “Wireless charging plate” will light 

up red to indicate that charging is working until it turns to green after fully charged). Unplug the charger from the power outlet 
once charging is complete.

•	Before starting to charge, be sure that the base of led lamp is perfectly dry.

When the LED light turns to green the battery is fully charged and the LED lamp is ready to use.
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4.2 Turn your LED Floating Ball Lamp On or Off
Press and hold the ON / OFF switch for at least 3 seconds  
to turn the light on or off.
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WIRELESS CHARGING PLATE

DC Charging port

Charge Indicator light

CHARGING OPERATION



5. How to use remote CONTROL

5.1 Button on remote

OFF ON

R G B W

FLASH

STROBE

FADE

SMOOTH

ON OFF

PLAY/PAUSE COLOR

BRIGHT ± CANDLE

SPEED WHITE

5.2 Replace battery
If the remote control fails to activate the light, 
replace the battery by:
1. 	Remove the old battery by pushing the part  

 to the right at the back of the remote 
control and then pull the part  out of the 
remote control. (figure 1)

2.	 Take notice of the “+” and “–” direction of the 
battery in correct direction.

3.	 Insert the battery into the plastic support and 
insert this one into the slot, as showed in 
figure 2 

Notice: Each remote control includes a CR2025 
battery, if run out power, you need to buy it by 
yourself. Dispose of the old battery responsibly, 
using separate refuse collection.
If you will not use the LED Lamp for a long while, 
we suggest removing the battery from remote 
control.  
Each time you need to turn on product before 
activating remote control function.

With the CE sign, Techly® ensures that the product is conformed to the basic European standards and directives.
The full text of the EU Declaration of Conformity is available on the WWW.TECHLY.COM website in the product 
page.

In compliance with EU Directive WEEE this product is marked with this symbol. It means that used electrical and 
electronic products should not be mixed with general household waste. There is a separate collections system 
for these products in compliance with WEEE directive, otherwise contaminative and hazardous substances can 
pollute the environment.

Dim mode

Bright mode

15 colors for selection

White light

Flashing mode

Disco effect

Colors fades off into another color

Colors changes

8 button remote control 24 button remote control

8 button remote control 24 button remote control

8 button remote control 24 button remote control

6. Maintenance for Product and Accessories

Cleaning: It is recommended that after use the products are turned off, rinsed using clean water and dried using a soft cloth.
When not using: Store these products out of reach of children and direct sunlight when not in use.
If you will not use the LED Lamp for a long while, we suggest removing the battery from remote control.  
Keep the original external packaging to be used if it is necessary to return the product to the supplier for repair or replacement.

8 button remote control 24 button remote control
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1. Introduzione  

Gentile Cliente,
grazie per aver scelto un prodotto Techly. Il presente manuale fornisce indicazioni per l’utilizzo delle seguenti lampade LED:

Si consiglia di leggere attentamente le indicazioni contenute nel presente manuale e di tenerlo a disposizione per eventuali 
consultazioni future.

2. Precauzioni d’utilizzo

•	Il caricatore e il telecomando non sono impermeabili, si consiglia di tenerli in un ambiente asciutto e lontano da ambienti umidi.
•	Non caricare mai il prodotto in piscina, in acqua o sotto la pioggia; effettuare la ricarica sempre in un ambiente asciutto.
•	Disconnettere sempre il caricatore dalla presa di corrente quando non è in uso.
•	Tenere il caricatore al di fuori della portata dei bambini.
•	Non stare in piedi o saltare sul prodotto.
•	Non sedersi sul prodotto perchè potrebbe rompersi o danneggiarsi.
•	Mantenere il prodotto lontanto da prodotti chimici e fonti di calore.
•	Non tentare di aprire il prodotto per non incorrere in rischi di scosse elettriche  o di perdita della tenuta stagna; l’apertura del 
prodotto comporterebbe la decadenza della garanzia.

•	Utilizzare per la ricarica il caricatore fornito in dotazione.
•	Evitare la permanenza prolungata in acqua o in pieno sole.   

3. Specifiche

Temperatura d’esercizio Da -14˚ C a 35˚C

LED RGB LED 5050 SMD

Batteria 3.7V 2000mAH

Batteria telecomando CR2025 (3V)

Distanza effettiva supportata per il controllo remoto 4-8 metri

Tempo di ricarica Da 4 a 6 ore a seconda dell’alimentatore

Tempo di funzionamento 6-12 ore a seconda della modalità colore

Caricatore Input: AC 100~240V Output: DC7.5V 0.6A

4. Funzionamento

4.1 Carica il prodotto 
Prima di mettere in funzione il prodotto è necessario procedere alla ricarica della batteria che richiede da 6 fino a 8 ore. Di seguito 
le indicazioni per la ricarica:

•	Collegare il caricatore nella porta di ricarica DC della base di ricarica wireless come mostrato nell’immagine “Base di ricarica 
Wireless”.

•	Collegare il caricatore alla presa di corrente (l’indicatore luminoso sulla base di ricarica si illumina di rosso ad indicare la fase 
di carica della batteria e passerà al colore verde quando la carica è completa) . Scollegare il caricatore dalla presa di corrente 
una volta terminata la carica. 

•	Prima di procedere alla ricarica, assicurarsi che la base della lampada led sia perfettamente asciutta.

Quando l’indicatore luminoso diventa verde la lampada LED galleggiante è pronta per l’uso. 
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4.2 Accendere o spegnere la lampada LED galleggiante
Tenere premuto l’interruttore per almeno 3 secondi  
per accendere o spegnere la lampada.
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BASE DI RICARICA WIRELESS 

Porta di ricarica DC 

Indicatore luminoso dello stato di ricarica 

OPERAZIONI DI RICARICA 



5. Come utilizzare il telecomando 

5.1 Tasti sul telecomando 

5.2 Sostituzione della batteria 
Se il telecomando non riesce ad attivare la luce, 
sostituire la batteria:
1.	 Rimuovere la vecchia batteria spingendo la parte 

 a destra sul retro 	 del telecomando, quindi 
estrarre la parte  dal telecomando.

2.	 Inserire nella giusta direzione la batteria, 
rispettando la polarità indicata. (figura 1)

3. 	Inserire la batteria nel supporto plastico e 
quest'ultimo inserirlo nello slot, come mostrato 
nella figura 2.

Attenzione: Il telecomando è fornito con 
una batteria CR2025 inclusa, una volta 
esaurita quest’ultima è necessario acquistarla 
separatamente.
La batteria esaurita va conferita nei punti di 
raccolta e va smaltita separatamente dai rifiuti 
domestici.
Si consiglia di rimuovere la batteria dal 
telecomando se il prodotto non viene utilizzato per 
un lungo periodo di tempo. 
Ogni volta che si desidera   accendere il 
prodotto, attivare preventivamente le funzioni del 
telecomando. 

Con il marchio CE, Techly® garantisce che il prodotto e conforme alle norme e direttive europee richieste.
Il testo completo della Dichiarazione di Conformità UE è disponibile sul sito WWW.TECHLY.COM nella scheda 
prodotto.

In conformità alla normativa RAEE, le apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche non devono essere smaltite 
con i rifiuti domestici. Il presente prodotto deve essere consegnato ai punti di raccolta preposti allo smaltimento 
e riciclo delle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche. Contattate le autorità locali competenti per ottenere 
informazioni in merito allo smaltimento corretto della presente apparecchiatura.

OFF ON

R G B W

FLASH

STROBE

FADE

SMOOTH

ON OFF

PLAY/PAUSE COLOR

BRIGHT ± CANDLE

SPEED WHITE

Diminuzione luminosità

Aumento luminosità

Selezione tra 15 colori	

Luce bianca 

Modalità 
lampeggiante

Modalità strobo

Cambio graduale dei colori

Cambio immediato dei colori 

6. Manutenzione e cura del prodotto e degli accessori

Pulizia: Prima di procedere alla pulizia si consiglia di verificare che il prodotto sia spento. Sciacquare con acqua e asciugare 
con un panno morbido.
Quando non si utilizza il prodotto, conservarlo al di fuori della portata dei bambini e riparato dalla luce solare diretta. 
Se il prodotto non viene utilizzato per un lungo periodo di tempo si consiglia di rimuovere la batteria del telecomando.
Conservare l’imballo esterno originale da utilizzare se serve restituire al fornitore il prodotto per riparazione o sostituzione. 

8 button remote control 24 button remote control

8 button remote control 24 button remote control

8 button remote control 24 button remote control

8 button remote control 24 button remote control
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RETRO TELECOMANDO
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